

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 620/2021

State Of Rajasthan & Others

----Appellants

Versus

Amita Sharma W/o Sh. Devendra Kumar Sharma

----Respondent

Connected With

1. D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 621/2021
2. D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 622/2021
3. D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 623/2021
4. D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 626/2021

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Vigyan Shah, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Harsh Parashar, Advocate.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Balkishan Saini, Advocate Mr. Krishan Chander Sharma, Adv.

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL

Order

30/05/2024

Prayer for vacating stay has been made on the ground that number of persons, who had availed medical leave/maternity leave beyond 180 days, have been given the benefit of appointment without treating it to be break in service and that was made basis by the learned Single Judge to allow the petition also.

We find that though there was a circular to restrict to grant of benefit provided the medical leave/maternity leave is not beyond 180 days, there is a serious issue raised by the petitioners-respondents that number of persons have been granted benefit.

Learned State Counsel would submit that such benefit has not been granted to so many persons except one person namely Shri Mukhram S/o Prahlad Siksha Sahyogi.

Learned counsel for the respondents may place on record the orders passed in the case of other person.

Matters be listed after Summer Vacations, 2024.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),CJ